
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillors
Maureen Braun                         Eva Greenspan                     Agnes Slocombe
Claire Farrier                            Tim Roberts                           Stephen Sowerby
Mark Shooter                            Laurie Williams                     Jim Tierney

Substitute Members
Anne Hutton                             Dr Devra                                Kay Sury Khatri
Reema Patel                            Gabriel Rozenberg                Hugh Rayner

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: J. Natynczyk 020 8359 5129 jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 
and Sheri Odoffin 020 8359 3104 sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Hasmoneon 9 - 108

7.  National Institute for Medical Research 109 - 198

8.  2.4 and 2.5 Decoupling 199 - 220

9.  Phasing Committee Report 16-7489 221 - 268

10.  Tempelhof Bridge RMA 269 - 324

11.  Referral from the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning 
Committee 12-18 High Road 

325 - 366

12.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone J. Natynczyk 020 
8359 5129 jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk and Sheri Odoffin  020 8359 3104 
sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

25 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Stephen Sowerby

Councillor Mark Shooter

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from the Chairman Councillor Melvyn Cohen, substituted by 
Councillor Prentice, Councillor Sowerby, substituted by Councillor Rozenberg and 
Councillor Shooter, substituted by Councillor Khatri. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Item(s) Nature of interest Detail
Sury Khatri Minute item 5 Non-pecuniary One of the Mayor’s 

charities is Noah’s Ark 
Children’s Hospice, which 
he also supports as 
Deputy Mayor.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH CENTRE - 
REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 460 RESIDENTIAL UNITS , NEW B1 
FLOORSPACE, GYM AND CAFE, LONDON, HILL, NW7 (MILL HILL WARD) 

The Chairman announced that this application will not be considered this evening and is 
deferred to a future Planning Committee. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

6.   UNDERHILL STADIUM AND HOCKEY CLUB, BARNET LANE, BARNET, EN5 
(UNDERHILL WARD) 

Officers presented the officer report and referred to updates and amendments in the 
addendum report. 

The Chairman invited public speakers, commencing with Robin Bishop, followed by Tim 
Leffermann, both speaking in opposition to the planning application. Underhill Ward 
Councillor Paul Roberts, also spoke against the application, as did Caroline Stock, 
Councillor for neighbouring Totteridge ward.  The applicant’s agent, Bob Robinson, also 
spoke.

Following questions, discussion and summing up, the Chairman asked for the vote to be 
taken.

Committee RESOLVED to refuse the application, overturning the officer’s 
recommendation for approval, for the reasons given below.

Votes were as follows:

For (in favour of the officer
recommendation)

1

Against 8
Abstain 1

By virtue of the vote, the Chairman asked committee to outline reasons for refusal which 
were as follows:-

1) The proposed development, by virtue of the associated traffic impacts would result 
in an unacceptable stress on the surrounding vehicular roads to the detriment of 
the safe and efficient operation of the highway network contrary to London Plan 
(2016) Policies 6.1 and 6.13, Barnet Local Plan Policies CS9 (Core Strategy) and 
DM17 (Development Management Policies Document). 

The proposed development, and its excessive scale, represents inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt which would cause substantial harm to the 
fundamental intention and purposes of including land in the Green Belt and the 
applicant has failed to demonstrate compelling very special circumstances that 
warrant an exception to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
(paragraphs 88-90), Policy 7.16 (A) of the London Plan (2016) and Policy DM15 of 
the Barnet Development Management Policies Document.

There was majority agreement of the reasons for Refusal. 

7.   VICTORIA RECREATION GROUND, LAND WEST OF PARK ROAD EN4 - 
ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY LEISURE CENTRE (EAST BARNET) 

Officers presented the planning report and addendum recommending approval of the 
planning application.

6



3

The Chairman invited public speakers. David Howard spoke first, followed by Nick 
Hufton, both speaking in support of the application.  Nathan Swift, the applicant’s agent 
also spoke. 

It was RESOLVED to approve the planning application.

The vote was unanimously in favour of the approval. 

8.   BARNET COPTHALL LEISURE CENTRE - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY 
LEISURE CENTRE, LONDON NW7 (MILL HILL WARD) 

Officers presented the planning report and addendum.

The Chairman invited public speakers, commencing with Mary O’Connor, speaking 
against the application.  The applicant’s agent Nathan Swift, also spoke.

Following questions and discussion, the Chairman called for the vote on the two 
recommendations.

It was RESOLVED to approve recommendation 1 in the officer report as per the officer 
recommendations.

Votes were as follows:

In favour 5
Against 4
Abstained 1

It was RESOLVED that recommendation 2 was approved by virtue of approval of 
recommendation 1.

9.   BARNET COPTHALL LEISURE CENTRE - DEVELOPMENT OF A GREEN 
SPACES OPERATIONAL HUB, LONDON NW7 (MILL HILL WARD) 

Officers presented the planning report and addendum.

The Chairman invited public speakers, commencing with Mary O’Connor, speaking 
against the application.  The applicant’s agent James Wills Fleming, also spoke.

Following questions and discussion, the Chairman called for the vote on the two 
recommendations.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer recommendations.

Votes were as follows:

In favour 5
Against 4
Abstained 1

7



4

10.   101 BYNG ROAD BARNET EN5 (HIGH BARNET WARD) 

Officers presented the planning and addendum reports.

The Chairman invited public speakers, commencing with Dick Elms who spoke in favour 
of the application. The applicant’s agent Mr Ru Watkins also spoke.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application as per the officer recommendation.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval.

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.43 pm

8



LOCATION: Hasmonean High School, 2 - 4 Page Street London, Barnet, 
EN5 2DN

REFERENCE: 16/6662/FUL Received: 17/10/2016
Accepted: 31/10/2016

WARD: Burnt Oak Expiry: 30/01/2017

APPLICANT: Mr Andrew McClusky Executive Headteacher 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing Girls school and construction of a new 
combined Boys and Girls school with vehicular access from 
Champions Way including 167 car parking spaces and 220 
cycle parking spaces, three pedestrian accesses north, east 
and south of the site, along with associated landscaping 
(including swales), sports and recreational areas and ancillary 
buildings for energy centre and service yard, security 
gatehouse. School drop-off and pick-up space will be set out 
adjoining land

RECOMMENDATION 1: The application being one of strategic importance to 
London and also due to its location within the Metropolitan Green Belt must be 
referred to the Mayor of London.  As such any resolution by the committee will be 
subject to no direction to call in the application being received from the Mayor of 
London. 

Recommendation 2: That subject to Recommendation 1, the Chief Planning Officer 
determine the planning application reference 16/6662/FUL under delegated powers 
and refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

Reasons:

1. The proposed development, by reason of its location and its excessive 
footprint , represents inappropriate development within the Green Belt which 
would cause substantial harm to the fundamental intention and purposes of 
including land in the Green Belt and the applicant has failed to demonstrate 
very special circumstances necessary to warrant an exception to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (paragraphs 88-90), Policy 7.16  of the 
London Plan (2016), Policy CS7 of Barnet’s  Core Strategy and Policy DM15 
of the Barnet Development Management Policies Document.

2. The proposal would result in the loss of a significant area of  public open 
space without replacement, to the detriment of the amenities of users of this 
space along with neighbouring occupiers contrary to the provisions of Policy 
7.18 of the London Plan (2016) and Policy CS7 of Barnet’s Core Strategy .

3. The proposed development would result in the permanent net loss of the 
Copthall South Fields Site of Local Importance for Nature Conservation 

9

AGENDA ITEM 6



(SLINC)  involving the loss of 1.2 hectares of woodland and 3.0 hectares of 
grassland resulting in potential negative impacts to wildlife species. The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to the aims of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) in aiming to achieve sustainable development and 
the obligations on public bodies to conserve and enhance biodiversity. The 
proposal would also be contrary to policies 7.19 of the London Plan 2016 and 
policies CS7 of Barnet’s Core Strategy and Policy DM16 of Barnet’s 
Development Management Policies.

4. The proposed development would result in the direct loss of a substantial 
numbers of trees of significant amenity value protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order. The loss of these trees would result in a severe and demonstrable 
impact upon the character and appearance of this part of the Green Belt and 
would be severely detrimental to the visual amenities of the area. The 
proposal is therefore considered contrary to the provisions of the NPPF, 
Policy 7.21 of the London Plan and policies CS7 of Barnet’s Co
[...]
 such as a trim track or outdoor 
gym. Consideration will also be given to informal sports such as parkour, BMX, 
skateboarding. A children’s play area could be provided together with a small park 
pavilion which could house a refreshment stall and toilet/baby changing facilities."

Whilst these sporting facilities would affect the current unspoilt nature of the land, 
they are uses much more suitable for Green Belt use, keeping the area green and 
available for public recreation.

For these reasons we oppose the planning application reference:16/6662/FUL.

London Wildlife Trust

24



Object to the application on the following grounds:

1. NW LONDON RSPB GROUP have been advised of this Planning Application 
involving development on the protected Green Belt (Barnet Plan Policy CS7).

2. Protected Green Belt: The subject site forms part of a designated Site of 
Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC) and is integral with the swathe of 
important connected Green Belt forming a Green Corridor across this part of the 
Borough. National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires Local Planning 
Authorities to protect and encourage such networks.

3. Historical Importance: These fields are of historical importance, as we believe they 
constitute part of the first ever Green Belt designation in Britain in 1939.  

4. Clean Air: This Green Space is enjoyed by local residents and provides much 
needed oxygen in an area bordered by the junction of the A41, A1 & M1 (Link) roads 
that are constantly busy 24/7 365 days of the year. 

5. Pollution: Pollution levels in London especially beside the main arterial routes are 
dangerously high. The Mayor of London is committed to reducing pollution in 
London. Developing on the Green Belt especially in this urban / suburban location 
will not support this objective.

6. Traffic: We have also noted the huge increase in car movements (boys & girls 
conveyed separately at different times) because of the relocation from the existing 
boy
[...]
s and Biodiversity 
(Applicant’s case)

The applicant in their supporting statement in regards to the criteria set out in 
paragraph 80 and 81 of the NPPF as outlined in the Policy section above.

Checking the unrestricted sprawl of large built up areas. 

The applicant considers that while designated as Green Belt, the area is a sporting 
hub and is already effectively surrounded by urban development. It is a local green 
sporting area for surrounding residents. There is no clear existing wider strategic 
Green gap or linkage to countryside which it contributes to. 

The applicant therefore considers that Sprawl will therefore not result from the 
development, rather the proposal will result in the loss of urban fringe land but 
effectively round off existing limits of development around the existing Girls School in 
relation to Page Street and The Great North Way. 

In conclusion the applicant considers that development of the site will result in 
Negligible to Minor harm to the purpose of preventing sprawl, with significant open 
land still retained immediately adjacent the existing boundaries. 

Prevent neighbouring towns merging 

The applicant considers that the development of this site will not merge Harrow / 
Edgware with Barnet. And that significant open space will be retained between 
existing limits of development. In conclusion the applicant considers that there is 
Negligible to Minor harm from the development in relation to merging Edgware to 
Barnet, it is a one-off specific use, similar to other existing buildings within the Green 
belt and in terms of scale and size and does not give a sense of merging the two 
urban areas together. The applicant considers that the main impression of the open 
gap between the towns is maintained from Champions Way and from the A1. The 
development will be well screened form these views and planting can ensure that the 
buildings will not be highly visible in the Green Belt.

62



Safeguard the countryside from encr
[...]
e basis of inclusion of this land within the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. In this regard it is noted that the land is Green Belt and in 
accordance with Paragraph 83 of the NPPF should ‘only be altered in exceptional 
circumstances, through the preparation or review of the Local Plan’. It is noted that 

69

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/London_Borough_of_Barnet
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Metropolitan_Green_Belt


the Green Belt designation has existed for more than 50  years. During this time 
various Local Plans have been produced which would have had to be examined by 
an Inspector. The fact that this land is still Green Belt is testament to the fact that the 
land is correctly protected.

It is also important to look at the statement by the applicant ‘that there are is no wider 
strategic gap or linkage to countryside which it contributes to’. An examination of the 
UDP proposals map shows the provision of a wide area of open space running 
through the centre of the borough running from the application site north through to 
the borough boundary with Hertfordshire. This can be illustrated by the google 
satellite images of the site, which show that while there is a short gap in the form of 
Page Street and a few houses, green space quickly appears again to the north in the 
form of Arrandene Open Space and Mill Hill connected in turn to the wide swaths of 
greenspace to the north of the Ridgeway including the upper stretches of Folly Brook 
and through that to Totteridge Comment and beyond. The fact that there a limited 
gaps of development within this chain in the form of roads and houses is not unusual 
given that the site is located within a Metropolitan Area and does not alter the 
fundamental strategic nature of Barnet’s open space network.

In terms of separation of built up areas, while Barnet’s Green Belt and indeed Green 
Belt throughout the wider London area does not separate towns in the form of self-
governing tendencies, this is due to the nature of
[...]
f the whole site.  

Conclusion
In conclusion officers consider that the development is acceptable and has regard to 
relevant local, regional and national policies. The principle of the redevelopment of the site 
and the provision of a residential-led mixed use scheme is also acceptable under planning 
policy and is in accordance with the approved Planning Brief for this site. 

The scheme would deliver 460 high quality homes with an appropriate mix and with 20% of 
residential units being provided as affordable and a £4.56 million payment towards off-site 
affordable housing. 

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the application subject to:

Recommendation 1
The application, being one of strategic importance to London, must be referred to the Mayor 
of London. As such any resolution by the committee will be subject to no direction to call in 
or refuse the application being received from the Mayor of London.

Recommendation 2
Subject to Recommendation 1 above, the applicant and any other person having a requisite 
interest be invited to enter by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is 
considered necessary for the purposes of seeking to secure the following:

(a) Legal Professional Costs Recovery
Paying the Council’s reasonable legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement 
and any other enabling arrangements.

(b) Enforceability
All obligations listed to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to be agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority.

(c) Affordable Housing
The provision within the development of a minimum of 20% (by unit number) of homes as 

110



3

affordable housing, providing a minimum of 92 residential units with the following mix:

48 x 1 bedroom units
34 x 2 bedroom units
10 x 3 bedroom units

An off-site contribution of £4.56m shall also be made to the Local Authority. 

 (d) Affordable Housing – Review Mechanism
The viabilit
[...]
 Water Industry Act 1991. 
Should the Local Planning Authority be minded to approve the planning application, Thames 
Water would like an informative attached to the planning permission. 

Historic England - Archaeology

147



40

The Greater London Archaeological Advisory Service (GLAAS) provides
archaeological advice to boroughs in accordance with the National Planning Policy
Framework and GLAAS Charter.

The National Planning Policy Framework (Section 12) and the London Plan (2011
Policy 7.8) emphasise that the conservation of archaeological interest is a material
consideration in the planning process. Some historic buildings are of archaeological interest 
and this interest can be harmed by the loss of historic fabric. If planning consent is granted 
paragraph 141 of the NPPF says that applicants should be required to record and advance 
understanding of the significance of any heritage assets to be lost (wholly or in part) and to 
make this evidence publicly available.

Appropriate conditions should be included.

Historic England - Historic buildings and areas

The density and design of the buildings proposed for this site would make a
considerable change to this part of the Mill Hill Conservation Area.

The site at present contains several structures with a relatively large footprint, though
most are relatively low in height. The overall built density on the site would be
considerably increased by the proposed development, with an increase in height
across much of the elevated south side of the site. The interrelation of the new
structures’ proximity, massing and height contributes to their impact.

The conservation area has a semi-rural character, featuring much planting and some
open views to countryside beyond. Larger buildings are in institutional use, and
generally take traditional forms for a semi-rural area such as country houses and
schools. There are few visible clusters of large structures, and generally no buildings
above three storeys, apart from 
[...]
the report previously considered by the Finchley and Golders Green 
Area Planning Committee on 19th January 2017.

Planning Committee

22 February 2017 

Title 
Referral from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Planning Committee: 12-18 High Road – 16/2341/FUL

Report of Head of Governance

Wards East Finchley 

Status Public

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – Cover Sheet
Appendix B - Referral from F&GGAPC , 12 to18 High Road

Officer Contact Details 
Abigail Lewis, Governance Officer
Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 4369

325

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Constitution allows a requisite number of Members, in this case 2, of an 
Area Planning Committee to refer any item that it considers with a 
recommendation to the relevant committee within whose terms of reference it 
falls, by indicating immediately after the decision is taken that they require the 
decision to be referred up.

1.2 The attached report was considered by the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Planning Committee on 19th January 2017. The Committee resolved to 
approve the application, with the Chairman using her casting votes, as per the 
Officer’s recommendations. 

2. REASON FOR REFFERAL

2.1 Immediately following the decision, 2 members of the committee referred 
the decision to the Planning Committee in accordance with the council’s 
Constitution. The reasons for referral were as follows:

  Loss of heritage to the area, 
 Issues regarding overlooking,
 Overdevelopment of the site, 
 Loss of light 
 and insufficient parking. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 As set out in the substantive report.  

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

4.1 As set out in the substantive report.  

5. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 As set out in the substantive report.  

6. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

6.1 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

6.2 As set out in the substantive report.  

6.3 Legal and Constitutional References

6.3.1 Responsibility for Functions, paragraph 6.4, of the council’s Constitution 
states that two members of an Area Planning Committee are required to refer 
up an application to the Planning Committee.  

326



6.4 Risk Management

6.5 As set out in the substantive report.  

6.6 Equalities and Diversity 

6.7 As set out in the substantive report.  

6.8 Consultation and Engagement

6.9 As set out in the substantive report.  

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS

7.1 None.

327



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 12 - 18 High Road London N2 9PJ   

Reference: 16/2351/FUL Received: 11th April 2016
Accepted: 26th April 2016

Ward: East Finchley Expiry 26th July 2016

Applicant: Safeland PLC

Proposal:

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 2 no. 4 storey 
buildings providing 21 no. self-contained flats and  265sqm of B1 office 
space at ground level to block A with associated refuse and recycling 
storage, cycle store, 2no off street parking spaces and amenity space 
(AMENDED PLANS - MINOR CHANGES)

Following discussion of the item at the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning 
Committee, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the cover report, which 
was to approve the application subject to s106. 

Following the vote, the requisite number of Members (2) indicated they wished to 
refer the item to the Planning Committee for determination in accordance with 
Responsibility for Functions 6.4. The reasons given got referral were as follows:

·         Loss of heritage to the area,
·         Issues regarding overlooking,
·         Overdevelopment of the site,
·         Loss of light
·         and insufficient parking.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFER the application to the Planning 
Committee.

The previous committee report and addendum are attached to this document as 
appendices.
The additional further points of clarification are provided:

 4 additional lett
[...]
ignated heritage asset, this is considered to 
be moderate and outweighed by the benefits of the scheme. The proposal is considered to 
accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and is therefore recommended for 
approval.

364



365



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Hasmoneon
	7 National Institute for Medical Research
	8 2.4 and 2.5 Decoupling
	APPENDIX 1 SITE PLAN
	APPENDIX 2 Informatives

	9 Phasing Committee Report 16-7489
	APPENDIX 1 SITE PLAN
	APPENDIX 2 Informatives
	Appendix 3 Objections and Officer Responses
	Appendix 4 Section 96A Condition Changes

	10 Tempelhof Bridge RMA
	11 Referral from the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee 12-18 High Road
	Appendix A - 12-18 High Road Cover Sheet
	Appendix B - Referral from F&GGAPC , 12 to18 High Road




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

22 February 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Devra
Kay (sub for Councillor Tim 
Roberts) 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tim Roberts

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the arrangements for 
speaking, pointed out that the meeting was being filmed and changed the running order, 
as reflected in these minutes.

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017, be agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Tim Roberts, with Councillor Devra Kay as substitute.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Item Interest
Melvin Cohen Hasmonean Non-pecuniary interest 

as former pupil of the 
school

Mark Shooter Hasmonean Non-pecuniary interest 
as former pupil of the 
school and brother a 
Governor at the school

Eva Greenspan Hasmonean Non-pecuniary interest 
as former Governor of 
the school – 20 years 



2

ago
Claire Farrier 12-18 High Street Non-pecuniary interest 

as speakers are known 
to her

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual planning 
applications.

6.   HASMONEAN 

The Committee received the report and addendum and noted that there had been one 
further letter of objection, post addendum.

Representations were heard from John Gillett, Anushka Levey, Councillor Duschinsky  
and the Applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to REFUSE the application for 
the reasons detailed in the report:

For (refusal) 5
Against (refusal) 6
Abstained 0

It was moved by Councillor Cohen and seconded by Councillor Greenspan that the 
application be APPROVED for the following reasons:

RECOMMENDATION 1: The application being one of strategic importance to 
London and also due to its location within the Metropolitan Green Belt must be 
referred to the Mayor of London and the Secretary of State.  As such any 
resolution by the committee will be subject to no direction to call in the application 
being received from the Mayor of London and the Secretary of State. 

Recommendation 2: Prior to submission to the mayor and Secretary of State the 
conditions, S106 Heads of Terms and any informative attached to the planning 
permission be agreed by the Head of Strategic Planning in consultation with the 
chairman.

Recommendation 3: That subject to Recommendations 1 and 2, the Head of 
Strategic Planning approve the final planning application reference 16/6662/FUL 
under delegated powers. 

Reasons for Approval
1. Members are of the view that if the playing fields did not actually form part 

of the application site the impact on loss of publicly accessible open space 
would be lessened.  This could be covered by an informative.



3

2. Members are of the view that contrary to officer opinion there are indeed 
very special circumstances here to warrant exception to green belt policy.

(a) Operationally there is a need for the two schools to be conjoined the 
application is for one school.

(b) The applicants have made significant efforts to find other sites to 
accommodate both schools together over some 20 years without success.

3. The London Plan allows in Policy 7.18 that applicants can be required to 
improve the quality of a nearby area of open space at its own expense. 
Given the special circumstance of this proposal. LBB can require a 
significant monetary contribution to improve the quality of existing nearby 
open space.

4. London Plan allows in Policy 7.19 that applicants make appropriate 
compensation for the loss of biodiversity elsewhere in the Borough.

5. In relation to the trees taken out currently protected by a TPO members are 
of the view that the applicant can provide additional tree planting of suitably 
mature species on the application site.

For (approval) 7
Against (approval) 3
Abstained 1

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED for the reasons detailed above.

THERE WAS A 5 MINUTE COMFORT BREAK AT 8.25PM, WITH THE MEETING 
RECONVENING AT 8.30PM

7.   NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH 

The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report.

Representations were heard from Gavin Waxkirsh, Karen Hatchett and Councillor John 
Hart.

The Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendations to approve the report:

For (approval) 1
Against (approval) 8
Abstained 2

It was moved by Councillor Sowerby and seconded by Councillor Braun that the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1) The proposed development, by reason of its appearance, specifically the 
modern residential design and use of flats roofs, is out of character with the 
Mill Hill Conservation Area and has a negative impact when viewed from the 
Green Belt land to the north, contrary to policies 7.8 and 7.16 of the London 
Plan (2016), policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD 



4

(adopted September 2012)  and policies DM01, DM06 and DM15 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

2) The proposal will result in the loss of trees of special amenity value with 
associated loss of nature conservation value, contrary to policies 7.19 and 
7.21 of the London Plan (2016), policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and policies DM01 and DM16 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

Councillor Tierney moved an amendment to Councillor Sowerby’s motion to add lack of 
affordable housing to the reasons for refusal:

For (adding affordable housing to 
the list of reasons for refusal)

5

Against (adding affordable housing 
to the list of reasons for refusal)

6

Abstained 0

Councillor Tierney’s amendment was lost.

The Committee proceeded to vote on Councillors Sowerby’s motion to refuse the 
application for the reasons detailed above:

For (refusal) 6
Against (refusal) 5
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed in Councillor 
Sowerby’s motion.

8.   REFERRAL FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12-18 HIGH ROAD 

The Committee received the report and addendum and heard representations from Dr 
Lee Hoare, Mary Hogben and the Applicant’s agent.

As the time was now 9.45pm the Chairman stated that he would be extending the finish 
time of the meeting to 10.30pm.

The Chairman moved to the vote on approving the application:

For (approval) 5
Against (approval) 5
Abstained 1

The Chairman used his casting vote, to vote in favour of approving the application.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

9.   PHASING COMMITTEE REPORT 16-7489 



5

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be unanimously approved, subject to the 
completion of a deed of variation (see the recommendation in the agenda) and the 
informatives in Appendix 2 of the report.

10.   2.4 AND 2.5 DECOUPLING 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be unanimously approved.

11.   TEMPELHOF BRIDGE RMA 

The Committee received the report and received a representation from Gina Emmanuel.

The Committee proceeded to vote on the application as follows:

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 4
Abstained 1

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions and 
informatives detailed in the report and the changes set out in the addendum.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 10.25pm


